IX. Interest Rate Risk in Banking Book

Interest Rate Risk in Banking Book (IRRBB) refers to the risk of loss in earnings and economic value of the
Bank’s banking Book as a consequence of movement in interest rates.

The Bank has identified the risks associated with the changing interest rates on its exposures in the
banking book from both a short-term and long-term perspective.

The main components of the approach for identification and measurement are as under:

▪ The assessment takes into account both the earnings perspective and economic value perspective
of interest rate risk.

▪ The impact on income or the economic value of equity is calculated by applying a notional interest
rate shock of 200 basis points as required by RBI.

▪ The methods followed in measuring the interest rate risk are:

▪ Earnings perspective: Earnings At Risk (EaR) combined with gap analysis.

▪ Economic perspective: Gap analysis combined with duration gap analysis.

Earnings Perspective

Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book (IRRBB)   (In Lacs)

SN  Country
Interest Rate Shock

+200bps  -200bps

1  India   1,268.51   (1,268.51)

2  Overseas  -  -

Total  1,268.51  (1,268.51)

Economic Value Perspective

Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book (IRRBB)   (In Lacs)

SN  Country
Interest Rate Shock

+200bps  -200bps

1  India   (2,707.27)   2,707.27

2  Overseas  -  -

Total   (2,707.27)  2,707.27

14

X. Exposure related to Counterparty Credit Risk

USFB does not deal in derivatives. As at 31.3.2017 the investible surplus was placed in the Call Money
Market with a select few banks. The counterparty credit risk exposure as on reporting date is as follows:

Counterparty Credit Risk Exposure   (In Lacs)

SN  Counterparty  Amount

1  HDFC Bank Ltd.  10,000.00

2  State Bank of India  26,500.00

3  ICICI Securities Primary Dealership Ltd.  5,000.00